The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate. The
currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily Indonesian Rupiah and Papua New Guinea Kina. The
Group does not practise any fund hedge for its purchases and sales transaction.

 The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in the

functional currency of the Company are as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	Papua	New
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Indonesian		 	Guinea
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Rupiah		 	Kina		 	Total
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 RM		 	RM		 	RM
   At	31	March	2013:
   Receivables   25,460   31,481   56,941
   Payables   6,400   14,613   21,013

   At	31	March	2012:
   Receivables   11,096   22,163   33,259
   Payables   6,728   17,099   23,827

 Sensitivity analysis

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible

change in the Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”) and Papua New Guinea Kina (“PNGK”) exchange rates
against the functional currency of the affected group companies (“RM”) with all other variables held
constant.

	 	 	 	 Group
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 2013		 	2012
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Effect	on		 	Effect	on
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 profit		 	profit
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 net	of	tax		 	net	of	tax
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 RM’000		 	RM’000

   IDR - strengthens 5% (2012: 4%)   875   40
   IDR - weakens 5% (2012: 4%)   (875) (40)

   PNGK - strengthens 2% (2012: 4%)   337   203
   PNGK - weakens 2% (2012: 4%)   (337) (203)

128
KUMPULAN FIMA
BERHAD (11817-V)

2013
ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 March 2013

37.	 FINANCIAL	RISK	MANAGEMENT	OBJECTIVES	AND	POLICIES	(CONT’D)

 (d)	 Credit	Risk

 Credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, is controlled by the application of credit approvals,
limits and monitoring procedures. Credit risk is minimised and monitored via strictly limiting the Group’s
associations to business partners with high creditworthiness. Trade receivables are monitored on an
ongoing basis via Group management reporting procedures.

 The Group does not have any significant exposure to any individual customer or counterparty except